Description
These Precision Optical Performance Oval LEDs are
specifically designed for full color/video and
passenger information signs. The oval shaped
radiation pattern and high luminous intensity ensure
that this device is excellent for wide field of view
outdoor applications where a wide viewing angle
and readability in sunlight are essential. This lamp

(0.150)
3
Part Numbering System
HLMP-X X XX – X X X XX
  Mechanical Options
00: Bulk Packaging
DD: Ammo Pack
  Color Bin Selections
0: No color bin limitation
  Maximum Intensity Bin
0: No Iv bin limitation
  Minimum Intensity Bin
  Refer to Device Selection Guide
  Color
B: 470 nm Blue
M: 525 nm Green
  Package
H: 5 mm Oval 40°  x 100°
Device Selection Guide
Color and Luminous Luminous
Dominant Intensity Iv Intensity Iv
Wavelength λd (mcd) at (mcd) at Leads with Package Tinting
Part Number (nm) Typ. 20 mA Min. 20 mA Max. Standoff Drawing Type
HLMP-HB54-FJ0xx Blue 470 110 310 No A Blue
HLMP-HB55-HJCxx Blue 470 180 310 Yes B Blue
HLMP-HB55-JKCxx Blue 470 240 400 Yes B Blue
HLMP-HM54-MQ0xx Green 525 520 1500 No A Green
HLMP-HM55-MQ0xx Green 525 520 1500 Yes B Green
HLMP-HM55-NPCxx Green 525 680 1150 Yes B Green
HLMP-HM55-PQCxx Green 525 880 1500 Yes B Green
Notes:
1 The luminous intensity is measured on the mechanical axis of the lamp package.
2. The optical axis is closely aligned with the package mechanical axis.
3. The dominant wavelength, λd, is derived from the Chromaticity Diagram and represents the color of the lamp.
4
Absolute Maximum Ratings at TA = 25°C
Parameter Value
DC Forward Current[1] 30 mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current[2] 100 mA
Power Dissipation 117 mW
Reverse Voltage 5 V (IR = 10 µA)
LED Junction Temperature 130°C
Operating Temperature Range –40°C to +80°C
Storage Temperature Range –40°C to +100°C
Electrical /Optical Characteristics Table
TA = 25°C
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max.  Units Test Conditions
Forward Voltage
Blue (λd = 470 nm) VF 3.2 3.7 V IF = 20 mA
Green (λd = 525 nm) 3.2 3.9
Reverse Voltage VR 5 IR = 10 µA
Capacitance
Blue (λd = 470 nm) C 40 pF VF = 0, f = 1 MHz
Green (λd = 525 nm)
Thermal Resistance RθJ-PIN 240 °C/W LED Junction-to-Cathode Lead
Viewing Angle
Major Axis 2θ1/2 100 deg
Minor Axis 40
Peak Wavelength
Blue (λd = 470 nm) λP 467 nm Peak of Wavelength of Spectral
Green (λd = 525 nm) 520 Distribution at IF = 20 mA
Spectral Halfwidth
Blue (λd = 470 nm) ∆λ1/2 24 nm Wavelength Width at Spectral
Green (λd = 525 nm) 35 Distribution Power Point at IF = 20 mA
Luminous Efficacy
Blue (λd = 470 nm) ηv 75 lm/W Emitted luminous power/Emitted
Green (λd = 525 nm) 520 radiant power
Notes:
1. 2θ1/2 is the off-axis angle where the luminous intensity is 1/2 the on axis intensity.
2. The radiant intensity, Ie in watts per steradian, may be found from the equation Ie = Iv/ηv where Iv is the luminous intensity in candelas and ηv
is the luminous efficacy in lumens/watt.
Notes:
1. Derate linearly as shown in Figure 3.